

No. 17-2998

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

KEVIN W. CULP, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LISA MADIGAN,
in her official capacity as Attorney General of Illinois, ET. AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
CASE NO. 14-cv-3320 (THE HONORABLE SUE E. MYERSCOUGH)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

ERIC TIRSCHWELL
MARK ANTHONY FRASSETTO
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR JR.
AARON C. ESTY
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
SUPPORT FUND
132 East 43rd Street, #657
New York, NY 10017
etirschwell@everytown.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Everytown for Gun Safety

April 16, 2018

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-2998

Short Caption: Culp et al. v. Madigan et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure statements	
Table of authorities	iii
Interest of amicus curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
I. Because Illinois’s concealed-carry licensing regime is consistent with centuries of historical practice of administering public-carry regulation at the local level, it falls outside the core protection of the Second Amendment.....	3
A. The regulation of public carry in the Founding Era and nineteenth century was highly localized.....	5
B. When licensing public carry became common, it was handled at the local level and regulated based on local concerns.....	7
C. Because Illinois’s law is consistent with centuries of regulating the carrying of firearms in public at the local level, it falls outside of the core of the right protected by the Second Amendment.....	9
II. Illinois’s concealed-carry licensing system is consistent with those of many other states.....	10
A. Illinois’s concealed-carry licensing regime is less restrictive than those in twenty-three states.....	10
B. Eight states, including Illinois, limit, or impose significant burdens on, non-resident public-carry permit applicants.....	11
C. Twenty states and the District of Columbia, accounting for 48% of the U.S. population, restrict both the issuance of licenses to non-residents and the interstate recognition of concealed-carry permits.....	12
III. Illinois’s ability to administer a concealed-carry licensing system that grants licenses to non-residents is undermined by inconsistencies in state reporting of criminal, mental health, and domestic violence records into the national database.....	14
A. Inconsistencies in the record reporting processes of several states would undermine the public safety of a concealed-carry permitting system that grants interstate licenses.....	14
1. Criminal history records	15
2. Protective orders	17

3.	Mental-health records.....	19
B.	Plaintiffs’ home states share many of the same record reporting flaws as other states.....	20
C.	Standing alone, these state-level record reporting failures provide a sufficient basis for Illinois to exclude most non- residents from public-carry licenses.	21
	Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Culp v. Madigan,
270 F. Supp. 3d 1038 (C.D. Ill. 2017) 14

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 3, 10

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) 23

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 4

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

NRA v. BATF,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) 4

Peruta v. County of San Diego,
Nos. 10-56971, 11-16255, 2015 WL 2064206 (9th Cir. Apr. 30, 2015) 1

Silvoester v. Harris,
No. 14-16840, 2015 WL 1606313 (9th Cir. Apr. 1, 2015) 1

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 4

United States v. Rene E.,
583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 3

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 4, 10, 21, 22

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
No. 16-7025, 2016 WL 3928913 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 2016) 1

Historical state statutes

1686 N.J. Laws 189, ch. 9..... 6

1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6.....	6
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21	6
1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3	6
1795 Mass. Laws 436, ch. 2	6
1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6	6
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1.....	6
1836 Mass. Laws 748, 750, ch. 143, § 16.....	7
1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16.....	7
1841 Me. Laws 709, ch. 169, § 16	7
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162, § 16.....	7
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16.....	7
1851 Minn. Laws 526, ch. 112, § 18	7
1852 Del. Laws 330, ch. 97, § 13.....	7
1853 Or. Laws 218, ch. 16, § 17	7
1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512.....	7
1878 Miss. Laws 175.....	7
1891 W. Va. Laws 915, ch. 148, § 7	7
1905 N.J. Laws 324	7
1906 Mass. Acts 150.....	8
1908 Va. Laws 381	7
1911 N.Y. Laws 442	8
1913 N.Y. Acts 1637.....	8
1923 N.D. Acts 379, ch. 266, § 8.....	9
1923 Cal. Acts 701, ch. 339.....	9

1923 N.H. Acts 138.....	9
1925 Ind. Sess. Laws 495, ch. 207	9
1925 Mich. Sess. Laws 473, no. 313	9
1927 Mass. Acts 413.....	9
1927 Mich. Acts 887, No. 372.....	9
1931 Texas 447, ch. 321.....	9
Act of July 8, 1932, ch. 465, §§ 1, 8 (47 Stat. 650)	9
1935 S.D. Laws 355, ch. 208	9
1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599, ch. 172.....	9
1936 Ala. Laws 51-54.....	9
Current statutes and regulations	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6109.....	11,12, 13
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(4).....	19
20 ILCS 2635/1 et al.....	15
27 Stat. 116 (1892).....	8
28 C.F.R. 20.3(m).....	16
430 ILCS 65/4(2)(iv-v, xv-xvii).....	19
430 ILCS 65/8(u)	19
430 ILCS 66/25(5).....	19
430 ILCS 66/35	14
430 Ill. Comp. Stat 65/4.....	11
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/25	11
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75	11
Ark. Code § 5-73-309	11

Cal. Pen. Code § 26150.....	11, 13
Cal. Pen. Code § 26155.....	11, 13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28.....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-203	11
Del. Code tit. 11, § 1441	11
Ga. Code § 16-11-129	11
Ind. Code § 35-47-2-3	11
Iowa Code § 724.11(1)	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 237.110	11
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1379.3	11
Mass. G.L. ch. 140, § 131F	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.425b(7)(b)	11
Mont. Ann. Code § 45-8-321(1)	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2433	11
N.M. Stat. § 29-19-4(A)	11
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(3)(a).....	11, 13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-9(a).....	12
Md. Public Safety Code § 5-306(a)(6).....	12
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4	12
N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-4.....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12.....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.125	11
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1290.9.....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.291.....	11

Tenn. Code § 39-17-1351	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-11.....	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-18.....	12
S.C. Code § 23-31-215.....	11
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7-7.1	11
Utah Code Ann. § 53-5-704.....	11
Wis. Stat. § 175.60.....	11
Municipal ordinances	
Ordinances of the City of St. Louis (1871).....	8
Ordinances of Jersey City, N.J. (1874)	8
Ordinances of Hyde Park, Ill. (1876)	8
Ordinances of New York, N.Y. (1881)	8
Ordinances of New Haven, Conn. (1890)	8
Ordinances of Evanston, Ill. (1893)	8
Ordinances of Fresno, Cal. (1896)	8
Ordinances of Spokane, Wash. (1896)	8
Oregon City, Ore. (1898).....	8
English statutes	
2 Edw. 3, ch. 3 (1328).....	6
Other authorities	
Joseph Blocher, <i>Firearm Localism</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 84 (2013)	5
Guy Ashton Brown, The Compiled Statutes of the State of Nebraska (1881) <i>available at</i> The Making of Modern Law: Primary Sources	7

Patrick Charles,
Armed in America: A History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry (2018).....7

Saul Cornell,
The Right to Keep and Carry Arms in Anglo American Law: Preserving Liberty and Keeping the Peace, 80 L. & Contemp. Probs. 11 (2017).....6

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino,
A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004).....6

John A. Dunlap,
The New York Justice (1815).....6

David Hemenway & Matthew Miller,
Association of rates of household handgun ownership, lifetime major depression, and serious suicidal thoughts with rates of suicide across US census regions, 8 Injury Prevention 313 (2002).....19

Charles Imlay,
The Uniform Firearms Act, 12 A.B.A. J. 767 (1926)8

Wade Keyes,
The Code of Alabama, 1876 (1877), available at *The Making of Modern Law: Primary Sources*.....7

John M. Niles,
The Connecticut Civil Officer (1833).....6

A Bill for the Office of Coroner and Constable (Mar. 1, 1682), reprinted in *Grants, Concessions & Original Constitutions*6

34th Conference Handbook of the National Conference on Uniform State Laws (1924).....8

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018,
 Fix NICS Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-141, §§ 601-605 (2018)22

Bureau of Justice Statistics,
Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems 2016 (Feb. 2018), available at <http://bit.ly/2fK8cD1> *passim*

City of Chicago,
Gun Trace Report 2017, available at <http://bit.ly/2yYMtjq>.....2

Everytown for Gun Safety,
Federally Mandated Concealed Carry Reciprocity, available at
<http://every.tw/2EnK98e>13

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Crime in the United States 2016, available at <http://bit.ly/2FkUVvi>2

Gun Law Navigator,
 at <http://every.tw/2yxMrR6>9

Massachusetts Department of Criminal Justice Information Services,
Application for Non-Resident Temporary License to Carry Firearms,
available at <http://bit.ly/2o81rzl>12

National Consortium for Justice Information and Statistics,
Improving the National Instant Background Screening System for Firearm
Purchases (2013), available at <http://bit.ly/2oat4Ha>.....15

Repository of Historical Gun Laws, Duke University Law School, *available at*
<https://law.duke.edu/gunlaws/>7

Results of a Freedom of Information Request to NICS (2017 Mental Health
 Report), *available at* <https://every.tw/2qERr0T>19

SEARCH,
Challenges and Promising Practices for Disposition Reporting (2017), available at
<https://bit.ly/2Gg1Pa4>15

SEARCH,
State Progress in Record Reporting for Firearm-Related Background Checks:
Misdemeanor Crimes of Domestic Violence (2016), available at
<https://bit.ly/2pMnDQd>15

SEARCH,
State Progress in Record Reporting for Firearm-Related Background Checks:
Protection Order Submissions (2016), available at <https://bit.ly/2GklRwa>18

South Carolina Reciprocity,
 South Carolina Law Enforcement Division, *available at*
<http://www.sled.sc.gov/Reciprocity1.aspx>.....13

Vermont Telegraph, Feb. 7, 18386
